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Table 1. Shipments of Carpet and Rugs: 2002 to 2007
[Millions of dollars]

Rugs, carpet,

Year and carpeting
2007 12,438.3
2006, r/ 13,485.8
2005, .. r/ 13,498.5
2004 12,856.6
2003 11,625.3
2002 11,581.3

Woven carpet
and rugs

361.9
r/ 412.0
/4354

r/ 4385
422.5
416.9

r/Revised by 5 percent or more from previously published data.

Note: Detail may not sum to total due to rounding.

Tufted carpet

r/

and rugs

11,759.1
12,831.1
12,727.7

12,053.2
10,799.0
10,770.3

Other carpet

r/

and rugs

317.4
242.7
3354

364.9
403.7
394.1



Table 2. Shipments of Carpet and Rugs: 2007 and 2006
[Quantity in thousands of square yards. Value in thousands of dollars]

Product
code

3141101000

3141101002
3141101004
3141101006
3141101008

3141103110

3141103112

3141103114

3141103116
3141103118
314110311A
314110311C
314110311E

314110311E
314110311G
314110311J

314110311L

3141105110

D Withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual companies.

NA Not available.

Note: Percent of estimation for each item is indicated as follows: a/10 to 25 percent of this item is estimated.

of this item is estimated. ~ ¢/Over 50 percent of this item is estimated.

Product description

Woven carpet and rugs...........

By fiber of face yarn:

Manmade....

Wool....

Other....

Tufted carpet and rugs..

By type:
Washable scatter rugs, bathmats, and sets
(rugs 6'x 9' and smaller).............

Hard-backed nonwashable accent/area rugs
(6'x 9'and smaller)..........

Room size rugs over 6'x 9'..............

Roll goods 6' and larger, excluding artificial grass

Tufted artificial grass for nonathletic surface

Automobile and aircraft carpeting

Modular Tile........ouiuiiiiiiii e

By fiber of face yarn:
Nylon...

Polyester..

Polypropylene.......
All other.

Other carpet and rugs........

a/

a/
a/

b/

Quantity
1,608,627
40,777

(D)
37,862
1,617

D)

1,486,326

67,035

40,977
(D)
1,268,276
20,039
87,680
D)

894,931
210,113
351,886

29,396

81,524

2007

b/

r/Revised by 5 percent or more from previously published data.

Value
12,438,346
361,858

D)
248,771
89,616

D)

11,759,081

584,081

511,724
D)
10,027,042
69,738
478,035
D)

8,270,212
1,335,199
1,812,889

340,781

317,407

b/26 to 50 percent

r/

r/

alr/

1/

a/
a/
r/

a/
a/

1/
r/

Quantity
1,771,012
46,453

(D)
42,197
1,708

D)

1,646,878

70,205

46,376
(D)
1,411,843
19,723
96,567
(NA)

979,684
191,238
425,623

50,333

77,681

2006

r/

r/

a/r/

1/

1/

Value
13,485,762
411,967

D)
283,753
96,006

D)

12,831,098

635,849

583,465
D)
10,943,182
67,881
505,711
(NA)

9,078,809
1,237,917
2,106,113

408,259

242,697



Table 3. Shipments, Exports, Imports, and Apparent Consumption of Carpet and Rugs: 2007 and 2006
[Quantity in millions of square meters. Value and calculated import duty in millions of dollars]

Product
class code

3141101
3141103
3141105

3141101
3141103
3141105

Product description

2007

Carpet and TUZS.......ceeveeevereerererereeiennens
‘Woven carpet and rugs.
Tufted carpet and rugs..

Other carpet and rugs.........cccoeeevenens

2006

Carpet and rugs.............
Woven carpet and rugs.
Tufted carpet and rugs..
Other carpet and rugs....

Manufacturers'
shipments
Quantity Value

13448 12,4383

34.1 361.9
12426 11,759.1
68.2 3174

r/ 1,480.6 1/ 13,485.8
1/ 388 1/ 412.0
1/ 1376.8 12,831.1

649 1/ 2427

r/Revised by 5 percent or more from previously published data.

1/Source: Census Bureau report EM 545, U.S. Exports.
2/Source: Census Bureau report IM 145, U.S. Imports for Consumption.
3/Dollar value represents the c.i.f. (cost, insurance, freight) value at the first port of entry in the United States plus U.S. import duties.

4/Apparent consumption is derived by subtracting exports from the total manufacturers' shipments plus imports.

Exports of
domestic
merchandise 1/

Quantity

94.8

69.5
20.5

97.1

74.2
19.4

Value

977.2

71.0
802.9
103.2

954.5
52.6
803.5
98.4

Percent
exports to
manufacturers'
shipments
Quantity Value
7.0 7.9
13.8 19.6
5.6 6.8
30.2 325
6.6 7.1
9.2 12.8
5.4 6.3
29.8 40.5

Percent

imports to

Imports for Apparent apparent

consumption 2/ consumption 4/ consumption

Quantity Value 3/ Quantity Value Quantity Value
163.0 2,073.4 1,413.0 13,534.6 11.5 153
68.2 686.8 97.6 977.7 69.9 70.3
47.4 628.7 1,220.4 11,584.9 39 54
47.4 757.8 95.0 972.0 49.9 78.0
151.9 1,798.0 1,535.3 14,329.3 9.9 12.5
66.0 673.7 101.2 1,033.0 65.2 65.2
40.3 347.1 1,342.9 12,374.7 3.0 2.8
45.6 7772 91.2 921.5 50.0 843

Note: For comparison of the North American Industry Classification System (NAICS)-based product codes with Schedule B export codes and HTSUSA import codes,

see Table 4.



Table 4. Comparison of North American Industry Classification System (NAICS)-Based
Product Codes with Schedule B Export Codes and HTSUSA Import Codes: 2007

Product
code Product description Export code 1/ Import code 2/

3141101100, Woven carpet and TUZS.......cevveeriereririeieieerieesieesee e 5702.10.0000 5702.10.1000
102, 104, 106, 108 5702.31.0000 5702.10.9010
5702.32.0000 5702.10.9020
5702.39.0000 5702.10.9030
5702.41.0000 5702.10.9090
5702.42.0000 5702.31.1000
5702.49.0000 5702.31.2000
5702.50.3000 5702.32.1000
5702.50.5200 5702.32.2000
5702.50.9000 5702.39.1000
5702.91.0000 5702.39.2010
5702.92.0000 5702.39.2090
5702.99.0000 5702.41.1000
5702.41.2000

5702.42.1000

5702.42.2020

5702.42.2080

5702.49.1020

5702.49.1080

5702.49.1500

5702.49.2000

5702.91.2000

5702.91.3000

5702.91.4000

5702.92.1000

5702.92.9000

5702.99.1050

5702.99.1500

5702.99.2000

3141103110 Tufted carpet and rugs.........cccccvvviiiiiiiiniicicce 5703.10.0000 5703.20.1000
5703.20.0000 5703.20.2010

5703.30.0000 5730.20.2090

5703.90.0000 5703.10.2000

5703.10.8000

5703.30.2000

5703.30.8000

5703.90.0000

3141105110 Other carpet and TUZS........cccvveireerieenieeneeeeeer et 5701.10.0000 5701.10.1300
5701.90.0000 5701.10.1600
5702.20.0000 5701.10.4000
5704.90.0000 5701.10.9000
5705.00.0000 5701.90.1010

5701.90.1020
5701.90.1030
5701.90.1090
5701.90.2010
5701.90.2020
5701.90.2030
5701.90.2090
5702.20.1000
5702.20.2000
5704.90.0010
5704.90.0090
5705.00.1000
5705.00.2005
5705.00.2015
5705.00.2020
5705.00.2030
5705.00.2090

1/Source: 2007 edition, Harmonized System-based Schedule B, Statistical Classification

of Domestic and Foreign Commodities Exported from the United States.
2/Source: Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States, Annotated (2007).
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HISTORICAL NOTE

The annual MA314Q, Carpet and Rugs, was published for 6 years, 1962 to 1967. The semiannual, M22L, Tufted
Textile Products, was initiated in 1951 and was published for 17 consecutive years. Both of these surveys were
discontinued at the end of 1967 when the quarterly survey, MQ22Q), was established. The collection of data on a
quarterly basis, for this series, began with the first quarter of 1968 and continued until 1985. (Also, for the years 1988
and 1989, the quarterly survey was conducted.) Since 1986, the series has been published as an annual, MA314Q,
Carpet and Rugs.

Historical Current Industrial Reports data (called Facts for Industry before 1959) may be obtained from a Federal
Depository Library. To locate a Federal Depository Library in your area, please visit
http://www.gpoaccess.gov/libraries.html.



