U.S. Census Bureau Carpet and Rugs - 2007 MA314Q(07) Issued May 2008

Address inquiries concerning these data to Consumer Goods Industries Branch, U.S. Department of Commerce, Census Bureau, Manufacturing and Construction Division, Washington, DC 20233-6900, or call Matt Wheeler, 301-763-4637.

These data are also available online through STAT-USA by subscription. For further information, visit http://www.stat-usa.gov/ or call 1-800-STAT-USA.

Table 1. Shipments of Carpet and Rugs: 2002 to 2007 [Millions of dollars]

Year	Year Rugs, and can			n carpet and rugs	Tu	fted carpet and rugs		r carpet nd rugs
2007		12,438.3		361.9		11,759.1		317.4
2006	r/	13,485.8	r/	412.0		12,831.1	r/	242.7
2005	r/	13,498.5	r/	435.4	r/	12,727.7		335.4
2004		12,856.6	r/	438.5		12,053.2		364.9
2003		11,625.3		422.5		10,799.0		403.7
2002		11,581.3		416.9		10,770.3		394.1

r/Revised by 5 percent or more from previously published data.

Note: Detail may not sum to total due to rounding.

Table 2. Shipments of Carpet and Rugs: 2007 and 2006 [Quantity in thousands of square yards. Value in thousands of dollars]

Dun dans	Dec deset de conjution	2007					2006			
Product code	Product description		Quantity		Value		Quantity		Value	
	Total		1,608,627		12,438,346	r/	1,771,012	r/	13,485,762	
3141101000	Woven carpet and rugs		40,777	a/	361,858	r/	46,453	r/	411,967	
3141101002 3141101004 3141101006 3141101008	Cotton		(D) 37,862 1,617 (D)	a/	(D) 248,771 89,616 (D)	a/r/	(D) 42,197 1,708 (D)	a/r/	(D) 283,753 96,006 (D)	
3141103110	Tufted carpet and rugs		1,486,326		11,759,081	r/	1,646,878		12,831,098	
3141103112 3141103114	Washable scatter rugs, bathmats, and sets (rugs 6' x 9' and smaller) Hard-backed nonwashable accent/area rugs		67,035		584,081	a/	70,205		635,849	
3141103114	(6 ' x 9' and smaller)	a/	40,977 (D)	a/	511,724 (D)	a/	46,376 (D)		583,465 (D)	
3141103118	Roll goods 6' and larger, excluding artificial grass	,	1,268,276	,	10,027,042	r/	1,411,843	r/	10,943,182	
314110311A 314110311C 314110311E	Tufted artificial grass for nonathletic surface	a/ a/	20,039 87,680 (D)	a/ a/	69,738 478,035 (D)	a/ a/	19,723 96,567 (NA)	a/ a/	67,881 505,711 (NA)	
	By fiber of face yarn:									
314110311E 314110311G 314110311J	Nylon		894,931 210,113 351,886		8,270,212 1,335,199 1,812,889	r/ r/	979,684 191,238 425,623	r/	9,078,809 1,237,917 2,106,113	
314110311L	All other	b/	29,396	b/	340,781		50,333	a/	408,259	
3141105110	Other carpet and rugs		81,524		317,407		77,681	r/	242,697	

D Withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual companies. r/Revised by 5 percent or more from previously published data. NA Not available.

Note: Percent of estimation for each item is indicated as follows: a/10 to 25 percent of this item is estimated. b/26 to 50 percent of this item is estimated.

 $Table\ 3.\ Shipments, Exports, Imports, and\ Apparent\ Consumption\ of\ Carpet\ and\ Rugs:\ 2007\ and\ 2006\ [Quantity\ in\ millions\ of\ square\ meters.\ Value\ and\ calculated\ import\ duty\ in\ millions\ of\ dollars]$

Product class code	Product description	Manufa shipmen		Exports of domestic merchandise 1/	,	Percent exports to manufacturers' shipments		Imports fo		Apparent consumption		Percent imports t apparen consumpt	to nt
		Quantity	Value	Quantity	Value	Quantity	Value	Quantity	Value 3/	Quantity	Value	Quantity	Value
	2007												
3141101	Carpet and rugs Woven carpet and rugs	1,344.8 34.1	12,438.3 361.9	94.8 4.7	977.2 71.0	7.0 13.8	7.9 19.6	163.0 68.2	2,073.4 686.8	1,413.0 97.6	13,534.6 977.7	11.5 69.9	15.3 70.3
3141103	Tufted carpet and rugs	1,242.6	11,759.1	69.5	802.9	5.6	6.8	47.4	628.7	1,220.4	11,584.9	3.9	5.4
3141105	Other carpet and rugs	68.2	317.4	20.5	103.2	30.2	32.5	47.4	757.8	95.0	972.0	49.9	78.0
	2006												
21.11.01	Carpet and rugs	,	r/ 13,485.8	97.1	954.5	6.6	7.1	151.9	1,798.0	1,535.3	14,329.3	9.9	12.5
3141101 3141103	Woven carpet and rugs Tufted carpet and rugs		r/ 412.0 12,831.1	3.6 74.2	52.6 803.5	9.2 5.4	12.8 6.3	66.0 40.3	673.7 347.1	101.2 1,342.9	1,033.0 12,374.7	65.2 3.0	65.2 2.8
3141105	Other carpet and rugs	64.9	r/ 242.7	19.4	98.4	29.8	40.5	45.6	777.2	91.2	921.5	50.0	84.3

r/Revised by 5 percent or more from previously published data.

Note: For comparison of the North American Industry Classification System (NAICS)-based product codes with Schedule B export codes and HTSUSA import codes, see Table 4.

^{1/}Source: Census Bureau report EM 545, U.S. Exports.

^{2/}Source: Census Bureau report IM 145, U.S. Imports for Consumption.

3/Dollar value represents the c.i.f. (cost, insurance, freight) value at the first port of entry in the United States plus U.S. import duties.

^{4/}Apparent consumption is derived by subtracting exports from the total manufacturers' shipments plus imports.

Table 4. Comparison of North American Industry Classification System (NAICS)-Based Product Codes with Schedule B Export Codes and HTSUSA Import Codes: 2007

Product code	Product description	Export code 1/	Import code 2/
3141101100, 102, 104, 106, 108	Woven carpet and rugs	5702.10.0000 5702.31.0000 5702.32.0000 5702.39.0000 5702.41.0000 5702.49.0000 5702.50.3000 5702.50.5200 5702.50.9000 5702.91.0000 5702.92.0000 5702.99.0000	5702.10.1000 5702.10.9010 5702.10.9020 5702.10.9030 5702.10.9090 5702.31.1000 5702.31.2000 5702.32.2000 5702.32.2000 5702.39.2010 5702.39.2010 5702.41.1000 5702.41.2000 5702.42.2020 5702.42.2020 5702.42.1000 5702.49.1020 5702.49.1080 5702.49.1080 5702.49.1080 5702.91.2000 5702.91.2000 5702.91.2000 5702.91.3000 5702.91.3000 5702.99.1050 5702.99.1050 5702.99.1500 5702.99.1500 5702.99.2000
3141103110	Tufted carpet and rugs	5703.10.0000 5703.20.0000 5703.30.0000 5703.90.0000	5703.20.1000 5703.20.2010 5730.20.2090 5703.10.2000 5703.10.8000 5703.30.2000 5703.30.8000 5703.90.0000
3141105110	Other carpet and rugs	5701.10.0000 5701.90.0000 5702.20.0000 5704.90.0000 5705.00.0000	5701.10.1300 5701.10.1600 5701.10.4000 5701.10.9000 5701.90.1010 5701.90.1020 5701.90.1030 5701.90.2010 5701.90.2020 5701.90.2030 5701.90.2090 5702.20.1000 5702.20.2000 5704.90.0010 5705.00.2005 5705.00.2015 5705.00.2030 5705.00.2030 5705.00.2030

1/Source: 2007 edition, Harmonized System-based Schedule B, Statistical Classification of Domestic and Foreign Commodities Exported from the United States.

2/Source: Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States, Annotated (2007).

HISTORICAL NOTE

The annual MA314Q, Carpet and Rugs, was published for 6 years, 1962 to 1967. The semiannual, M22L, Tufted Textile Products, was initiated in 1951 and was published for 17 consecutive years. Both of these surveys were discontinued at the end of 1967 when the quarterly survey, MQ22Q, was established. The collection of data on a quarterly basis, for this series, began with the first quarter of 1968 and continued until 1985. (Also, for the years 1988 and 1989, the quarterly survey was conducted.) Since 1986, the series has been published as an annual, MA314Q, Carpet and Rugs.

Historical Current Industrial Reports data (called Facts for Industry before 1959) may be obtained from a Federal Depository Library. To locate a Federal Depository Library in your area, please visit http://www.gpoaccess.gov/libraries.html.